

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

JEFFREY HAMBLLEN and BARBARA YOUNGS,
husband and wife,

Petitioners/Defendants,

v.

HONORABLE RALPH HATCH, Judge of the
Superior Court of the State of Arizona, in
and for the County of Navajo,

Respondent,

and

WINSLOW MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC d/b/a
LITTLE COLORADO MEDICAL CENTER,

Plaintiff-Real Party in Interest.

No. 1CA-SA 16-0201

Navajo County
Superior Court
No. S0900CV201400311

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION

Scott W. Rodgers, State Bar No. 013082
Thomas L. Hudson, State Bar No. 014485
Joshua M. Ernst, State Bar No. 029855
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
srodgers@omlaw.com
thudson@omlaw.com
jernst@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners/Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION	6
JURISDICTION.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The separability doctrine is fatal to LCMC’s Response and confirms that the superior court abused its discretion.	9
A. The separability doctrine treats the arbitration provision as a separate and distinct agreement from the entire contract.....	9
B. A challenge to the validity of the entire contract does not affect the validity of the separable arbitration provision.....	10
1. LCMC did not specifically and independently challenge the validity of the arbitration provision.	11
2. Because LCMC never separately challenged the arbitration provision, rescinding the Employment Agreement did not affect the arbitration provision.	13
C. LCMC’s construction of the separability doctrine makes no sense and would lead to absurd results.	15
II. LCMC’s Response confirms that the superior court abused its discretion by allowing LCMC to relitigate claims against Hamblen that LCMC should have – and indeed did – assert against Hamblen in the arbitration.	17

A.	LCMC does not dispute that RUAA governs and prohibits any action taken after confirmation of an arbitration award.	18
B.	LCMC does not dispute that the arbitration provision required LCMC to submit all compulsory and permissive counterclaims in the arbitration.	19
C.	LCMC does not dispute that the claims it asserts in its Amended Complaint are encompassed by and merged with the Arbitration Award.	22
D.	LCMC does not dispute that its claims in the Amended Complaint are barred by res judicata.	23
	ATTORNEYS' FEES REQUEST	25
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>A.T. Cross Co. v. Royal Selangor(s) PTE, Ltd.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D. R.I. 2002).....	13
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 149 Ariz. 239 (App. 1985).....	18
<i>Atreus Cmtys. Grp. of Ariz. v. Stardust Develop., Inc.</i> , 229 Ariz. 503 (App. 2012).....	16, 22
<i>Creative Builders, Inc. v. Avenue Develops., Inc.</i> , 148 Ariz. 452 (App. 1986).....	22, 23
<i>Doe v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 657 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Falcone Brothers & Assocs., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , – P.3d –, No. 2 CA-CV 2015-0212, 2016 WL 4490486 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 25, 2016)	10
<i>First Credit Union v. Courtney</i> , 233 Ariz. 105 (App. 2013).....	19
<i>Heinig v. Hudman</i> , 177 Ariz. 66 (App. 1993)	24
<i>King v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 138 Ariz. 147 (1983)	7
<i>Mirchandani v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 235 Ariz. 68 (App. 2014)	24
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	9, 11
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	11
<i>RS Indus., Inc. v. Candrian</i> , 240 Ariz. 132, 377 P.3d 329 (App. 2016)	16, 22
<i>Smith v. Logan</i> , 166 Ariz. 1 (App. 1990)	9, 13
<i>Smitty’s Super-Valu, Inc. v. Pasqualetti</i> , 22 Ariz. App. 178 (1974).....	17, 22
<i>Steer v. Eggleston</i> , 202 Ariz. 523 (App. 2002).....	25

<i>Stevens/Leinweber/Sullens, Inc. v. Holm Develop. & Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 165 Ariz. 25 (App. 1990).....	9, 10, 16
<i>U.S. Insulation, Inc. v. Hilro Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 146 Ariz. 250 (App. 1985).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Unionmutual Stock Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Beneficial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 774 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1985)	13
<i>WB, The Building Co., LLC v. El Destino</i> , 227 Ariz. 302 (App. 2011) ..	10, 11, 12
<i>Wilharm v. M.J. Constr. Co.</i> , 693 N.E.2d 830 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997)	13

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-341.01	25
A.R.S. § 12-3023	19
A.R.S. § 12-3025	18, 25

Other Authorities

Martin Domke, Gabriel Wilner and Larry E. Edmond, <i>Law and Practice of Commercial Arbitration</i> § 11:5 (3d ed. 2003–2015).....	15
Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1420 at 184.....	20
